Thus, the interest of the study was to investigate the relationship between workplace spirituality and intercultural effectiveness, the 

relationship between teacher educational practices and the mediating effect of teacher educational practices on the relationship between 

the workplace spirituality and intercultural effectiveness. 

Respondents 

Three-hundred fourteen (314) public elementary school teachers for school year 2023-2024 will be the respondents of this study. Since 

there is no enough number of respondents to get the desired number of respondents, which is not less than 300, within New Corella 

District, the researcher resorted to include all the population within the area.